March 30, 1989
NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
COMPUTER & STATISTICAL SERVICES
101 PLEASANT STREET
CONCORD, NH 03301

FACT SHEET - APPROVED ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS (155 DISTRICTS)
(BY DISTRICT FOR SCEOOL YEAR 1987 - 88)

1987 SCHOOL
DISTRICT 87/88 ELEM RANE* 87/88 COST  RANK* EQUAL. VAL  RANK* TAX RATE/ RANE*
ENROLLMENT PER PUPIL PER PUPIL #** $1000 EQ.VAL
ALLENSTOWN 627 49 2,859.47 112 178,276 148 13.41 21
ALTON 370 77 3,557.96 45 838,476 15 4,73 144
AMHERST 604 53 3,632.69 42 373,152 71 11.05 52
ANDOVER 222 104 2,460.71 138 273,918 118 11.54 40
ASHLAND 250 95 3,384.37 56 281,667 114 11.62 39
AUBURN 455 64 2,492.30 136 341,204 88 9.26 98
BARNSTEAD 362 80 3,264.65 66 323,792 95 10.43 64
BARRINGTON 357 81 2,227.93 154 284,798 112 10.63 59
BARTLETT 211 105 4,003.63 22 1,140,344 10 4.66 145
BATH 72 137 2,608.10 131 251,642 125 8.94 109
BEDFORD 884 29 3,662.69 40 462,625 43 B8.94 108
BERLIN 728 39 2,641.57 127 174,716 149 11.96 33
BETHLEHEM 201 108 3,346.93 58 298,470 104 11.53 42
BOW 403 68 3,704.63 37 400,425 57 10.58 62
BRENTWOOD 187 113 3,043.05 920 388,904 62 9.60 B6
BROOKLINE 192 112 2,887.65 107 357,823 B84 11.98 ° 32
CAMPTON 308 86 2,999.51 98 451,325 49 9.06 107
CANDIA 481 62 2,939.84 103 263,342 121 12.30 28
CHESTER 288 89 3,772.36 32 333,358 90 10.52 63
CHESTERFIELD 242 98 3,265.73 65 455,515 46 9.37 94
CHICHESTER 207 107 2,388.81 147 311,625 99 B.72 113
CLAREMONT 1332 12 3,024.53 93 195,764 141 12.71 24
COLEBROOK 374 76 2,394.26 146 187,996 144 10.83 57
CONCORD 2531 4 3,911.05 24 322,602 96 13.09 22
CONTOOCOOK VALLEY 911 27 3,912.719 23 452,391 47 9.54 91
CONWAY 780 33 3,508.42 48 536,652 32 B.11 119
CORNISH 184 114 3,017.32 95 244,044 130 9.84 81
CROYDON 24 153 2,237.28 153 297,696 105 10.61 60
DEERFI1ELD ass 82 2,832.32 114 384,858 65 9.33 96
DERRY COOPERATIVE 2216 6 3,201.04 75 311,553 100 11.30 47
DOVER 1385 11 3,075.16 85 382,600 67 9.57 90
DRESDEN 286 90 5,617.78 3 565,768 28 9,48 93
DUNBARTON 124 128 3,129.47 79 400,222 58 9.08 106
EAST KINGSTON 93 132 3,462.02 50 367,253 76 9.94 78
EPPING 532 59 2,442.18 139 288,005 108 13.64 18
EPSOM 392 70 2,561.14 134 277,068 117 10.04 75
ERROL 32 150 3,899.39 25 743,649 18 6.98 133
EXETER 773 6 3,661.23 41 389,977 61 10.93 55
FALL MOUNTAIN 1268 15 3,258.84 69 239,212 132 12.17 30
FARMINGTON 851 30 2,440.52 140 180,717 146 9.60 87
FRANKLIN 836 31 2,303.63 151 209,164 140 11.80 36
FREEDOM 79 134 3,670.21 39 1,116,187 12 5.00 143
FREMONT 226 103 2,994.83 99 359,122 83 10.24 68
GILFORD 489 60 2,893.43 106 662,586 22 6.46 136
GILMANTON 341 B4 2,884.65 109 385,151 64 12.35 27
GOFFSTOWN 927 26 2,934.38 104 324,705 93 9.60 88
GORHAM 346 83 3,067.11 87 233,776 133 12.38 26
GOSHEN-LEMPSTER 193 110 2,573.87 133 303,495 103 10.07 73
GOV WENTWORTH REG 1268 14 3,269.30 64 708,229 20 5.81 137
GRANTHAM T4 136 3,782.56 30 1,400,284 7 3.32 149
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DISTRICT

GREENLAND
HAMPSTEAD
HAMPTON
HAMPTON FALLS
HANOVER

HARRISVILLE
HAVERHILL COOP
HENNIKER

HILL
HILLSBORO-DEERING

HINSDALE
HOLDERNESS
HOLLIS
HOOKSETT
BOPKINTON

HUDSON
INTER-LAKES
JACKSON
JAFFREY-RINDGE
KEARSARGE

KEENE

KENSINGTON
LACONIA

LAFAYETTE REGIONAL
LANDAFF

LEBANON
LINCOLN-~WOODSTOCK
LISBON REGIONAL
LITCHFIELD
LITTLETON

LONDONDERRY
LYME
LYNDEBOROUGH
MADISON
MANCHESTER

MARLBOROUGH
MARLOW

MASCENIC REGIONAL
MASCOMA
MERRIMACK

MERRIMACK VALLEY
MILAN

MILFORD

MILTON

MONADNOCK REG

MONROE

MONT VERNON
MOULTONBOROUGH
NASHUA

NELSON

NEW BOSTON
NEW CASTLE
NEWFIELDS
NEWFOUND AREA
NEWINGTON

87/88 ELEM RANK*

ENROLLMENT

248
645
657
146
390

69
429
392

78
557

384
243
554
655
486

1035
777
22
755
1181

1876
124
1307
119
20

1059
228
227
667
718

1931
162
126
156

7068

193
68
695
1048
1685

1063
107
761
328

1133

93
174
272

5365

48

262
32
68

895

542
619
381
367
375

20
130
37
85
18

131
115
92

147

93
149
141

28
145

57
52
74
78
75

87/88 COST
PER PUPIL

2,382.07

2,367.95
3,322.16
3,467.15
3,114.92
4,213.43

3,199.84
3,800.21
8,488.15
2,925.41
3,779.45

4,088.68
3,858.97
2,813.74
4,295.01
2,487.68

4,593.66
3,628.12
2,534.96
2,768.14
3,154.62

2,969.90
3,852.18
2,415.84
3,124.95
2,855.34

4,304.30
3,120.60
2,350.35
3,047.98
3,725.58

2,426.72
2,143.46
3,255.05
3,215.29
3,006.99

2,863.01
4,954,18

3,224.12
2,735.72
4,857.60
3,450.66
2,949.68

RANK*

101
144
113
14
81
150
89
35
141
155
70
97
13
21
108
51
128
12
111
72
121

52
102

1987

EQUAL. VAL RANK*

PER PUPIL **

527,757
420,908
726,557
644,681
565,768

657,052
179,492
372,980
283,369
304,517

194,820
519,925
462,585
423,349
373,368

328,517
793,643
2,286,772
362,031
545,997

287,640
371,244
392,707
856,511
367,612

318,235
1,178,912
191,737
245,203
229,255

289,898
366,801
375,617
593,456
405,130

281,360
244,751
252,913
224,842
364,134

285,815
168,070
355,307
280,439
247,291

979,091
309,507
1,973,967
451,781
464,814

429,304
2,344,711
551,413
493,678

© 5,398,791

362,057
173,625
670,371
144,834
355,255

142

115
129
124
138

80

110
151

86
116
126

13
101
41
51
30
36
81
150

153
87

SCHOOL
TAX RATE/
31000 EQ.VAL

10.03

2.74
10.90
8.75

13.73
11.35
8.53

7.86

RANK*

129
100
141
128

92

135
8
14
66
54

19
120
67
97
25

76
140
151

56
111

17
45
116
138
122

12
147
29
5
15

20
35
85
112
127

13
16
50

3
82

77
71
102
53
34

142
23
150
124
65

121
152
118
126
155

37
132

61



DISTRICT 87/88 ELEM RANE* 87/88 COST  RANK*
ENROLLMENT PER PUPIL
NOTTINGHAM 273 91 3,297.61 60
ORFORD 135 121 3,050.17 88
OYSTER RIVER COOP 714 41 3,432.35 53
PELHAM 1005 25 3,163.02 77
PEMBROKE 681 44 2,877.05 110
PIERMONT 66 142 3,263.67 67
PITTSBURG 134 123 3,068.22 86
PITTSFIELD 234 100 2,735.56 122
PLAINFIELD 289 88 2,735.79 120
PLYMOUTH 386 72 3,242.17 71
PORTSMOUTH ! 2567 3 4,662.77 10
RAYMOND 710 42 2,647.89 126
ROCHESTER 2077 7 2,302.14 152
ROLLINGSFORD 165 116 3,287.75 61
RUMNEY 136 120 3,030.80 91
RYE 416 66 3,753.83 33
SALEM 2288 5 3,570.16 aGd
SANBORN REGIONAL 624 50 3,284.15 62
SEABROOK 540 58 4,881.89 7
SHAKER REGIONAL 834 32 2,649.94 125
SOMERSWORTH 177 35 2,615.79 130
SOUTH HAMPTON $ 87 133 3,680.64 38
STARK 57 146 2,764.59 119
STEWARTSTOWN 63 144 3,815.04 28
STODDARD 26 152 3,509.86 47
STRAFFORD 299 87 2,588.58 132
STRATFORD 200 109 2,417.70 143
STRATHAM | 365 79 3,542.56 46
SUNAPEE 252 94 3,086.84 84
TAMWORTH 209 106 3,366.27 57
THORNTON 131 125 4,093.31 18
TIMBERLANE REGIONAL 1264 16 3,026.95 92
UNITY 134 124 2,627.51 129
WAKEFIELD 410 67 2,776.48 117
WARREN 68 139 3,261.68 68
WASHINGTON 45 148 3,283.32 63
WATERVILLE VALLEY 31 151 6,224.78 2
WEARE 565 54 3,012.75 96
WENTWORTH 64 143 2,776.60 116
WESTMORELAND 135 122 3,707.60 36
WHITE MINS REGIONAL 1067 19 3,020.62 94
WILTON 238 99 3,223.78 73
WINCHESTER 475 63 2,731.90 123
WINDHAM 1058 22 2,973.28 100
WINNISQUAM REGIONAL 619 51 2,681.04 124
TOTALS 91,909
Low 20 2,143.46
MEDIAN 227 2,534.96
MEAN 593 3,307.61
HIGH 7,068 8,488.15

*Al1l rankings are sequential from high(l) to low(155).
**Baged on 1987 Equalized Valuations and 1986-87 pupils.
***Hanover’s figure.

1987
EQUAL. VAL  RANK*
PER PUPIL **
365,010 78
297,581 106
424,879 52
324,213 94
260,420 123
373,113 72
440,320 50
225,611 137
232,421 134
331,046 91
487,840 37
264,045 120
261,387 122
357,705 85
387,596 63
1,137,232 11
470,389 38
320,028 97
5,353,439 3
265,978 119
247,145 127
463,652 42
137,621 154
243,903 131
1,171,330 9
382,714 66
121,365 155
506,608 35
647,555 24
460,480 45
467,355 39
375,541 69
186,276 145
558,262 29
227,883 136
812,142 16
10,425,189 1
364,410 79
467,238 40
334,742 89
220,002 139
399,952 59
145,638 152
409,195 55
285,176 111
121,365
191,737
571,290
10,425,189

SCHOOL
TAX RATE/
$1000 EQ.VAL

11.08
15.47
10.05
11.31
11.49

10.14
8.57
10.16
14.68
9.13

7.41
14.66
9.87
9.80
9.23

3.44
8.57
11.42
1.33
11.54

11.99
7.84
18.83
10.18
4,17

9.58
15.91
8.35
6.77
9.11

9.86
9.18
9.34
7.15
15.00

5.41

1.03
11.64,

7.11
11.13

10.66
9.65
11.17
8.80
9.12

0.90
12.24
16.62
19.40

RANE*

51

T4
46
43

72
114
70
10
103

125
11
79
83
99

148
115

153
41

31
123

69
146

89
117
134
105

80
101

130
139
154

131
49

58
48

110
104



DISTRICT

FACT SHEET - APPROVED MIDDLE SCHOOLS (22 DISTRICTS)

(BY DISTRICT FOR SCHOOL YEAR 1987 - 88)

ENROLLMENT

AMHERST
BARRINGTON
BEDFORD
BERLIN

BOW

CONTOOCOOK VALLEY
GILFORD

HAMPTON
HILLSBORO-DERRING CO
HOOKSETT

HUDSON
JAFFREY-RINDGE COOP
LACONIA

MERRIMACK

MILFORD

OYSTER RIVER COOP
PITTSFIELD
RAYMOND

SANBORN REGIONAL
SOMERSWORTH

TIMBERLANE REGIONAL
WINNISQUAM REGIONAL

TOTALS

LOW
MEDIAN
MEAN
HIGH

541
263
826
625
330

662
205
467
243
294

968
322
551
931
438

322
182
298
350
288

773
506

10,385

182
340
472
968

87/88 MIDDLE RANK*

*All rankings are sequential from high(l) to low(22).

**Based on 1987 Equalized Valuations and 1986-87 pupils.

87/88 COST RANK*

PER PUPIL

4,777.69 2
3,042.39 19
3,086.03 17
2,630.28 22
4,160.98 5
4,563.30 3
5,003.67 1
3,829.21 7
3,080.25 18
3,629.43 9
3,278.65 13
1,165.88 15
3,873.65 6
3,034.35 20
3,468.34 12
4,513.38 4
3,488.73 10
3,678.86 8
3,478.24 11
3,205.07 14
3,114.73 16
2,945.37 21
2,630.28

3,373.50

3,593.11

5,003.67

1987
EQUAL. VAL  RANK*
PER PUPIL **

373,152 10
284,798 18
462,625 3
174,716 22
400,425 7
452,391 4
662,586 2
726,557 1
304,517 16
423,349 6
328,517 14
362,031 12
392,707 8
164,134 11
355,307 13
424,879 5
225,611 21
264,045 19
320,028 15
247,145 20
375,541 9
285,176 17
174,716

358,669

373,193

726,557

SCHOOL
TAX RATE/
$1000 EQ.VAL

11.05
10.63

8.94
11.96
10.58

9.54
6.46
5.32
11.02
9.33

10.03
10.90
8.53
9.82
9.16

10.05
10.16
14.66
11.42
11.99

9.18
9.12

5.32
9.93
9.99
14.66

RANK*

14
21
22
15
12
20
17

11
10

16
18



FACT SHEET - APPROVED JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOLS (32 DISTRICTS)
(BY DISTRICT FOR SCHOOL YEAR 1987 - 88)

1987 SCHOOL
DISTRICT 87/88 JR HS RANK* 87/88 COST RANK* EQUAL. VAL RANK* TAX RATE/ RANK*
ENROLLMENT PER PUPIL PER PUPIL ** $1000 EQ.VAL
BOW(9) 73 29 4,170.00 12 400,425 10 10.58 18
CLAREMONT 367 11 4,110.90 15 195,764 27 12.71 8
CONCORD 1,017 3 4,483.98 7 322,602 16 13.09 7
CONWAY 238 16 4,955.16 3 536,652 5 8.11 25
DERRY COOPERATIVE 674 5 4,161.20 13 311,553 18 11.30 14
DOVER 397 9 4,622.68 5 382,600 13 9.57 24
EXETER 658 6 3,707.01 23 389,977 12 10.93 17
FRANKLIN 214 17 2,922.07 29 209,164 26 11.80 13
GOFFSTOWN 371 10 3,805.60 19 324,705 15 9.60 23
GORHAM 102 24 4,278.78 9 233,776 25 12.38 10
GOV. WENTWORTH REG 319 13 3,739.84 22 708,229 3 5.81 30
HAVERHILL COOP 131 21 4,007.92 17 179,492 30 15.21 2
HINSDALE 101 25 5,246.22 1 194,820 28 13.43 5
HOLLIS 196 19 4,406.03 8 462,585 7 10.24 19
HOPKINTON 112 23 4,491.15 6 373,368 14 12.47 9
KEENE 592 8 3,773.10 21 287,640 20 13.73 3
LEBANON 279 15 5,070.61 2 318,235 17 14.50 3
LINCOLN-WOODSTOCK CO 66 31 4,195.11 11 1,178,912 2 4,11 3l
LISBON REGIONAL 55 32 3,215.79 28 191,737 29 12.24 11
LONDONDERRY 637 7 3,402.67 26 289,898 19 13.42 6
MANCHESTER 1,829 2 3,662.94 24 405,130 9 7.33 27
MASCENIC REGIONAL 173 20 3,793.00 20 252,913 23 11.10 16
MERRIMACK VALLEY 306 =% 2,487.73 32 285,815 21 10.03 20
MONADNOCK REGIONAL 362 12 2,621.31 31 247,291 24 11.90 12
MOULTONBOROUGH 79 27 4,138.13 14 1,973,967 1 3.02 32
NASHUA 2,470 1 3,661.41 25 451,781 8 7.76 26
NEWPORT 209 18 3,232.95 27 173,625 31 15.44 1
PROFILE 78 28 4,014.83 16 525,523 6 6.53 29
ROCHESTER 911 4 2,698.99 30 261,387 22 9.87 21
SUNAPEE 71 30 3,865.76 18 647,555 4 6.77 28
WILTON-LYNDEBORO CO 93 26 4,897.99 & 393,947 11 9.64 22
WINCHESTER 114 22 4,277.08 10 145,638 32 11.17 15
TOTALS 13,294

Low 55 2,487.73 145,638 3.02

MEDIAN 226 4,011.38 302,419 11.02

MEAN 415 3,941.19 414,272 10.49

HIGH 2,470 5,246.22 1,973,967 15.44

*All rankings are sequential from high(l) to low(32).
**Baged on 1987 Equalized Valuations and 1986-87 pupils.
**kAverage rate of the pre-existing districts.
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FACT SHEET - APPROVED SENIOR HIGH SCHOOLS (73 DISTRICTS)
(BY DISTRICT FOR SCHOOL YEAR 1987 - 88)

1987 SCHOOL
DISTRICT 87/88 SR HS RANK* 87/88 COST RANK* EQUAL. VAL RANK* TAX RATE/ RANE*
ENROLLMENT PER PUPIL PER PUPIL #* $1000 EQ.VAL
ALTON 171 65 4,772.64 19 838,476 4 4.73 71
ASHLAND 90 71 5,122.20 8 281,667 47 11.62 26
BERLIN 630 26 3,602.27 57 174,716 69 11.96 22
CLAREMONT 883 16 4,116.07 42 195,764 63 12.71 16
COLEBROOK 216 56 3,668.59 52 187,996 66 10.83 37
CONCORD 1,290 10 4,667.99 23 322,602 37 13.09 14
CONTOOCOOK VALLEY 717 19 5,403.39 4 452,391 17 9.54 50
CONWAY 693 21 4,869.94 14 536,652 11 8.11 60
DOVER 1,338 7 3,664.73 53 382,600 25 9.57 49
DRESDEN 391 28 5,551.17 3 565,768 g 9.48 51
EPPING 200 58 5,353.98 6 288,005 43 13.64 11
EXETER 1,168 12 4,826.59 17 389,977 24 10.93 35
FALL MTN.REG 518 3z 4,946.65 13 239,212 56 12.17 20
FARMINGTON 339 49 3,090.89 71 180,717 67 9.60 48
FRANKLIN 426 40 3,804.81 49 209,164 62 11.80 24
GILFORD 499 36 4,513.75 30 662,586 7 6.46 67
GOFFSTOWN 838 AT 3,372.18 64 324,705 35 9.60 47
GORHAM 213 57 4,582.66 27 233,776 57 12.38 18
GOV. WENTWORTH REG 648 24 4,805.78 18 708,229 6 5.81 68
HAVERHILL COQP 327 52 3,472.63 60 179,492 68 15.21 6
HILLSBORO-DEERING CO 330 51 3,635.33 55 304,517 40 11.02 33
HINSDALE 217 55 3,216.74 69 194,820 64 13.43 12
HOLLIS : 438 39 4,641.97 25 462,585 16 10.24 39
HOPKINTON 279 53 4,833.34 16 373,368 27 12.47 17
HUDSON 1,349 6 3,730.17 51 328,517 34 10.03 43
INTER-LAKES COOP 344 47 4,310.46 35 793,643 5 5.40 69
JAFFREY-RINDGE COOP 367 43 4,704.92 22 362,031 -7 10.90 36
JOHN STARK REGIONAL 354 46 4,486.03 33 367,298 28 12.89 15
KEARSARGE REGIONAL 542 31 4,958.59 11 545,997 10 8.75 56
KEENE 1,524 i 4,520.47 29 287,640 44 13.73 10
LACONIA 695 20 4,497.02 i1 392,707 23 8.53 59
LEBANON 687 22 5,176.51 7 318,235 39 14.50 8
LINCOLN-WOODSTOCK CO 130 69 6,058.20 1 1,178,912 3 4.11 72
LISBON REGIONAL 140 68 3,414.04 63 191,737 65 12.24 19
LITTLETON 339 48 4,293.08 36 229,255 58 14,07 9
LONDONDERRY 1,316 8 3,855.35 48 289,898 42 13.42 13
MANCHESTER 5,512 1 3,517.88 58 405,130 21 7.33 64
MASCENIC REGIONAL 333 50 4,171.83 40 252,913 53 11.10 32
MASCOMA VALLEY REG 422 41 4,012.29 44 224,842 60 16.01 2
MERRIMACK 1,306 9 3,311.01 67 364,134 29 9.82 45
MERRIMACK VALLEY 630 27 3,148.57 70 285,815 45 10.03 42
MILFORD 1,247 11 3,501.56 59 355,307 32 9.16 53
MILTON 154 67 2,827.99 73 280,439 48 11.02 34
MONADNOCK REGIONAL 668 23 3,426.17 62 247,291 54 11.90 23
MOULTONBOROUGH 159 66 5,859.28 2 1,973,967 1 3.02 73
NASHUA 2,715 2 3,432.42 61 451,781 18 7.76 61
NEWFOUND AREA 357 45 3,626.37 56 493,678 13 7.35 63
NEWMAREET 193 60 4,544.18 28 362,057 30 11.65 25
NEWPORT 448 37 3,742.64 50 173,625 70 15.44 5
NORTHUMBERLAND 178 64 3,954.28 45 144,834 72 19.40 1
ORFORD 121 70 4,713.47 21 297,581 41 15.47 B
OYSTER RIVER COOP 504 35 4,839.38 15 424,879 20 10.05 41
PELHAM 515 33 4,188.59 39 324,213 36 11.31 30
PEMBROKE 762 18 3,339.75 65 260,420 52 11.49 28
PITTSBURG 68 73 5,102.27 9 440,320 19 8.57 58



DISTRICT

PITTSFIELD
PLYMOUTH
PORTSMOUTH
PROFILE
RAYMOND

ROCHESTER

SALEM

SANBORN REGIONAL
SHAKER REGIONAL
SOMERSWORTH

STRATFORD

SUNAPEE

TIMBERLANE REGIONAL
WHITE MTNS REG
WILTON-LYNDEBORO CO

WINCHESTER
WINNACUNNET COOP
WINNISQUAM REG.

TOTALS

Low
MEDIAN
MEAN
HIGH

87/88 SR HS  RANK*

ENROLLMENT
274 54
552 29

1,551 3
192 61
362 44

1,074 14

1,387 5
549 30
378 42
642 25

80 72
181 63
960 15
513 34
193 59
188 62

1,078 13

439 38
47,731

68

448

654
5,512

87/88 COST
PER PUPIL

3,931.74
4,219.53
4,972.37
4,392.12
4,725.41

3,306.47
4,645.90
4,113.56
3,326.03
4,218.48

4,956.75
4,495.68
3,655.24
4,171.28
4,619.95

2,973.51
5,401.62
3,895.54

2,827.99
4,219.53
4,2644.14
6,058.20

1987

RANK*  EQUAL. VAL
PER PUPIL **
46 225,611
37 331,046
10 487,840
34 525,523
20 264,045
68 261,387
24 470,389
43 320,028
66 265,978
38 247,145
12 121,365
32 647,555
54 375,541
41 220,002
26 393,947
72 145,638
5 1,842,434
47 285,176
121,365
322,602
399,583

1,973,967

*All rankings are sequential from high(l) to low(73).

**Baged on 1987 Equalized Valuations and 1986-87 pupils.
***Hanover’'s figure.
*¥kkAverage rate of the pre-existing districts.

JAC/CRP:sjh
21 (8.893)
600

RANK*

59
33
14
12
50

51
15
38
49
55

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER - EQUAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES

SCHOOL
TAX RATE/
$1000 EQ.VAL

10.16
9.13
7.41
6.53

14.66

9.87
8.57
11.42
11.54
11.99

15.91
6.77
9.18

10.66
9.64

11.17
5.26
9.12

3.02
10.83
10.57
19.40

RANK*

40
54
62
66



